

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN
SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware,
No. 1:21-cv-00027 (Hon. Leonard P. Stark)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OTSUKA AMERICA
PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.**

WILLIAM A. SARRAILLE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

TREVOR L. WEAR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000

July 28, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND4

 A. The Importance of Limited Distribution Systems.....4

 B. Jynarque and ADPKD6

 C. Jynarque’s REMS7

 D. HRSA’s Recent Correspondence12

 E. REMS Enforcement Risks.....13

 F. Conditions Have Long Been Permitted.....14

 G. The Litigation to Date and the Use of Conditions16

ARGUMENT18

 I. THE GOVERNMENT’S NEW “NO CONDITIONS” POLICY PUTS PATIENTS AT RISK.18

 II. THE GOVERNMENT’S NEW “NO CONDITIONS” POSITION PUTS OTSUKA IN AN UNTENABLE POSITION.....23

 III. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE, PURPOSE, AND STRUCTURE OF THE STATUTE DO NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT’S NEWLY DISCOVERED “NO CONDITIONS” POLICY.....26

 IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S NEW POLICY IS A DRAMATIC AND ENTIRELY UNEXPLAINED REVERSAL OF DECADES OF GUIDANCE AND AGENCY PRACTICE.....30

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	27
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms., LP v. Becerra</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D. Del. 2021).....	18
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. CV 21-27-LPS, 2022 WL 484587 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 2022).....	17, 30
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. HHS</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00081-SEB-MJD, 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021)	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	31
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	30
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa</i> , No. 21-cv-1479 (DLF), 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021)	18
<i>PhRMA v. HHS</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....	29
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. HHS</i> , 570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021).....	17
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	28, 29, 30
Statutes and Regulation	
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	13

21 U.S.C. § 333(a)	14
21 U.S.C. § 352(y)	13
31 U.S.C. § 3729, <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)	25
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)	16

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
-----------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials

Congressional Research Service, <i>FDA Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS): Description and Effect on Generic Drug Development</i> (Mar. 16, 2018), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44810/5	5
Statement of Chairman Waxman, House Energy and Commerce Committee Markup of H.R. 3200 (Sept. 23, 2009)	23

Other Authorities

Am. Hosp. Ass’n, <i>FDA: 43 New Drug Shortages, 86 Ongoing Shortages in 2020</i> (June 30, 2021), https://www.aha.org/news/headline/2021-06-30-fda-43-new-drug-shortages-86-ongoing-shortages-2020	22
Actelion, <i>Limited Distribution Notice for Opsumit, Tracleer, Uptravi, Veletri, Ventavis, and Zavesca</i> (June 2020), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/pdf/limited-distribution-notice-actelion.pdf	14
Bayer, <i>Limited Distribution Notice for Adempas Tablets</i> (Apr. 2020), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/pdf/Adempas-Limited-Distribution.pdf	14

Bristol Myers Squibb, <i>Commitment to Safety and Patients: Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS)</i> (2022), https://www.bms.com/patient-and-caregivers/risk-evaluation-and-migration-strategies-rems.html	4
Eleanor Blalock, BRG, <i>Measuring the Relative Size of the 340B Program: 2020 Update</i> (June 2022), https://media.thinkbrg.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/30124832/BRG-340B-Measuring-Relative-Size-2022.pdf	27
Catalyst, <i>340B Notice Regarding Limited Distribution Plan for FIRDAPSE® (amifampridine) Tablets</i> (Apr. 2, 2019), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/catalyst-firdapse-340b-notice.pdf	5
Daiichi Sankyo Notice to 340B Covered Entities Regarding Turalio™ (July 2019), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/daiichi-sankyo-notice-340b.pdf	14
Eton Pharms., Inc., <i>Exclusive Distribution Network for ALKINDI® SPRINKLE</i> (Jan. 12, 2021), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/pdf/notice-alkindi-sprinkle.pdf	15
FDA, <i>FDA Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS) Public Dashboard Approved Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS)</i> , https://fis.fda.gov/sense/app/ca606d81-3f9b-4480-9e47-8a8649da6470/sheet/dfa2f0ce-4940-40ff-8d90-d01c19ca9c4d/state/analysis (last updated July 21, 2022).....	5
HHS OGC, <i>Advisory Opinion 20-06 on Contract Pharmacies Under the 340B Program</i> (Dec. 30, 2020), https://www.hhs.gov/guidance/sites/default/files/hhs_guidance-documents/340B-AO-FIVA-12-30-2020_O.pdf	17, 25
HRSA, HHS, <i>HRSA Violation Letter to AstraZeneca</i> (May 17, 2021), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/hrsa-letter-astrazeneca-covered-entities.pdf	16, 25, 29

HRSA, HHS, <i>Manufacturer Notices to Covered Entities</i> , https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/manufacturer-notices (last updated June 2022)	5, 14
Incyte, <i>Notice to Covered Entities Regarding PEMAZYRE™ Limited Distribution Network</i> (June 2020), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/notice-regarding- pemazyre-june-2020.pdf	6
Janssen Biotech, <i>Notice to 340B Covered Entities Regarding Balversa™</i> (Apr. 25, 2019), https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/pdf/notice-340b- balversa-lim-dist.pdf	15
A. Kostrzewa, <i>Optimization of REMS Program Compliance in a Large Academic Health System</i> , 12 <i>Innovations in Pharmacy</i> (2021), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8326704/pdf/2155 0417-12-02-3853.pdf	20
Tom Mirga, 340B Report, <i>Hospital Group: GAO’s 340B Duplicate Discount Recommendations “Contrary to Federal Law”</i> (Feb. 7, 2020), https://340breport.com/your-340b-report-for-tuesday-jan- 412/	30
Nat’l Inst. of Diabetes & Digestive & Kidney Diseases, Nat’l Inst. of Health, <i>Autosomal Dominant Polycystic Kidney Disease</i> , https://www.niddk.nih.gov/health-information/kidney- disease/polycystic-kidney-disease/autosomal-dominant-pkd (last visited July 26, 2022)	6
Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc., <i>How Does JYNARQUE® (tolvaptan) Work?</i> (Mar. 4, 2021), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YuGLmzL87- U	7
Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc., <i>JYNARQUE REMS (Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy) Program Overview</i> (2019), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/remss/Jynarque_2 020_11_25_Program_Overview.pdf	9, 10

Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc., *JYNARQUE® (tolvaptan) REMS Outpatient Pharmacy Enrollment Form* (2019), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/rems/Jynarque_2020_11_25_Outpatient_Pharmacy_Enrollment_Form.pdf9

Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc., *Medication Guide JYNARQUE® (tolvaptan) Tablets* (Oct. 2020), <https://www.otsuka-us.com/sites/g/files/qhldwo5646/files/media/static/JYNARQUE-Medguide.pdf>7, 8

Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc., *Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS) Document; JYNARQUE (tolvaptan) REMS Program* (Nov. 2020), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/rems/Jynarque_2020_11_25_REMS_Document.pdf (“REMS Document”)8, 9, 10, 21

A. Pemmaraju et al., *Challenges in REMS Compliance*, 78 Am. J. Health-Sys. Pharm. 1036 (June 15, 2021)20, 21

Takeda Oncology, *340B Notice Excisive Oncology Distribution Network Update for Iclusig* (Apr. 22, 2021), <https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/pdf/notice-takeda-iclusig.pdf>14

K. Waldman, *Challenges of Integrating REMS Elements Into Pharmacy Systems* (May 7, 2016), https://www.jhsph.edu/research/centers-and-institutes/center-of-excellence-in-regulatory-science-and-innovation/training/Waldman_CERSI%20Writing%20Competition_2016.pdf20

A. Walsh, Regulatory Focus, *The Enforcement of Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS)* (Jan. 2019), <https://hpm.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/RF-2019-01-Enforcement-of-REMS-00521473.pdf>13
